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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Assembly District 43

 12,756 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 791 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 349 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  13,896 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  13,896 

 8,315 CRYSTAL HUDSON (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,765 BENNY ROSENBERGER (CONSERVATIVE)

 2,306 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WORKING FAMILIES)

 126 HECTOR ROBERTSON (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 BLAKE LARUE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER KACZMARSKY (WRITE-IN)

 2 DONALD J TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEFFERY THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN DEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KSHAMA SAWONT (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAO ZEDONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARC L MINKOFF (WRITE-IN)

 3 MICHAEL HOLLINGMISTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIA SNARSKI (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHARON WETTERBURN (WRITE-IN)

 12 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA KIRSH (WRITE-IN)

 6 YEHUDA SHAFFER (WRITE-IN)

 1 YOUCEF HERSKOP (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  12,547 

Unrecorded  1,349 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Assembly District 44

 10,326 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 822 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 230 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  11,378 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  11,378 

 7,008 CRYSTAL HUDSON (DEMOCRATIC)

 381 BENNY ROSENBERGER (CONSERVATIVE)

 3,159 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WORKING FAMILIES)

 217 HECTOR ROBERTSON (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ALEXA AVILES (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICIA BOYD (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMEILIA TOPPING (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 CATHLEEN CARSON (WRITE-IN)

 3 DION ASHMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 EMERSON GATES (WRITE-IN)

 2 GIB YECONI (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAYLEY GOVENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 IME NELSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC KIKK-RAVIDOFF (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENNY LEVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HELLINGSWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 3 MICHAEL HOLLINGMISTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIKE JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAUN ABRON (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM CUITE (WRITE-IN)

 14 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  10,801 

Unrecorded  577 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Assembly District 52

 3,488 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 317 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 62 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  3,867 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  3,867 

 2,528 CRYSTAL HUDSON (DEMOCRATIC)

 142 BENNY ROSENBERGER (CONSERVATIVE)

 915 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WORKING FAMILIES)

 71 HECTOR ROBERTSON (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ALEX NGUYEN (WRITE-IN)

 2 LATISHA JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIHAI RADU (WRITE-IN)

 2 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  3,662 

Unrecorded  205 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Assembly District 57

 34,571 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,331 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 841 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  37,743 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  37,743 

 24,361 CRYSTAL HUDSON (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,064 BENNY ROSENBERGER (CONSERVATIVE)

 9,462 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WORKING FAMILIES)

 619 HECTOR ROBERTSON (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ABIDEMI HOPE THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMIR ABU AKEEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR TEMPLE  (WRITE-IN)

 1 BATMAN GALARZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 3 DION ASHMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOMINIC HOLDEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONALD J TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONOVAN LEE MENDOZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD MARSHALLOW (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELLIOTT SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC C LOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L. ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTHER BLOUNT (WRITE-IN)

 1 FELIX AKOSAH HE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABRIELA FRIAS  (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERAND A. BRENNON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HAYLEY GOVENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 JABARI BRISPORT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER GUTIERREZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER RIGGIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOEL BENJAMIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KWAME TOURE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KYLE DOLLINGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON TROTSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 MADELINA MERUEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIA FERRARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIKE HOLLINGWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICK FUENTES (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLANIKE ALABI (WRITE-IN)

 3 RENEE COLLIMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSALANA JORDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAMIR FAZELYAR (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Assembly District 57

 1 SHAHANA K. HANIF (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHARTA FREEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE ZELTSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TALLEY A BARBEE (WRITE-IN)

 49 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZECHRA RIZVI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  35,599 

Unrecorded  2,144 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Total for Member of the City Council (35th Council District) - Kings County

 61,141 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 4,261 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 1,482 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  66,884 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  66,884 

 42,212 CRYSTAL HUDSON (DEMOCRATIC)

 3,352 BENNY ROSENBERGER (CONSERVATIVE)

 15,842 CRYSTAL HUDSON (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1,033 HECTOR ROBERTSON (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ABIDEMI HOPE THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEX NGUYEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXA AVILES (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICIA BOYD (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMEILIA TOPPING (WRITE-IN)

 1 AMIR ABU AKEEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR TEMPLE  (WRITE-IN)

 1 BATMAN GALARZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 BLAKE LARUE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CATHLEEN CARSON (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER KACZMARSKY (WRITE-IN)

 6 DION ASHMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOMINIC HOLDEN (WRITE-IN)

 3 DONALD J TRUMP (WRITE-IN)

 1 DONOVAN LEE MENDOZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD MARSHALLOW (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELLIOTT SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 EMERSON GATES (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC C LOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L. ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ESTHER BLOUNT (WRITE-IN)

 1 FELIX AKOSAH HE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABRIELA FRIAS  (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERAND A. BRENNON (WRITE-IN)

 2 GIB YECONI (WRITE-IN)

 2 HAYLEY GOVENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 IME NELSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISAAC KIKK-RAVIDOFF (WRITE-IN)

 1 JABARI BRISPORT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEFFERY THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER GUTIERREZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER RIGGIN (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

Total for Member of the City Council (35th Council District) - Kings County

 1 JOEL BENJAMIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN DEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENNY LEVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KSHAMA SAWONT (WRITE-IN)

 1 KWAME TOURE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KYLE DOLLINGER (WRITE-IN)

 2 LATISHA JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON TROTSKY (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 MADELINA MERUEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAO ZEDONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARC L MINKOFF (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIA FERRARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HELLINGSWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 6 MICHAEL HOLLINGMISTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIHAI RADU (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIKE HOLLINGWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIKE JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICK FUENTES (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLANIKE ALABI (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIA SNARSKI (WRITE-IN)

 3 RENEE COLLIMORE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROSALANA JORDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SAMIR FAZELYAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAHANA K. HANIF (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHARON WETTERBURN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHARTA FREEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SHAUN ABRON (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE ZELTSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 TALLEY A BARBEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 TOM CUITE (WRITE-IN)

 77 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 YEHUDA KIRSH (WRITE-IN)

 6 YEHUDA SHAFFER (WRITE-IN)

 1 YOUCEF HERSKOP (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZECHRA RIZVI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  62,609 

Unrecorded  4,275 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (35th Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:09PM

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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